,"- a4 T

) ORIGINAL

(Do not write above this ine.)

State Bar Court of California

Hearing Department [ Los Angeles {1 Son Franclsco
CopEelerhs Bl B cALIFORNIA Case number(s]'- lifor Court's use)
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL 03-0-03912 = RAW FILE
COUNSEL - ENFORCEMENT : o f :

CHARLES A. MURRAY

1149 South Hill Street, 9th Floor o '
Los Angeles, California 90015-2299 kwiktag® 022 604 648 APR 2 g 2005
o WA | ommeesc
URT
ear# 146069  LERFA PN

LOS ANGELES
I Counsel for Respandent o -
O tn Pro Per, Respondent .
John Robert Noble PL BL,C MAT TEH
2 Locust

Irvine, CA 92604
Phone (949) 559-5405

|Bar #7153 | Submittedto  [X{ assignedjudge O setflement judge
In the Matler of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
John Robert Noble ~ {DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
Bar # 87153 ACTUAL SUSPENSION
A Member of the Staie Bar of California
(Respondent] O PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts,” "Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law,” “Supporiing Authotrity,” efc.

A. Partles’ Acknowledgments:

July 6, 1979
m Respondent is ¢ member of the Stale Bar of Cadlifomnia, admitted

(date)
{21  The parfies agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(31 Allinvesligations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulaiion, are enfirely resolved
by this stipulation and are deemed consclidated. Dismissed charge(sycouni(s) are tisted undier “Dismissals.”
The stipulation and order consist of _|2 _poges.

4 A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included

under "Facts.”

(%  Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under *Caonclusions of
taw.” ‘ .

(&) The parlles must include supporting authority for the recommended ievel of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority.”

(7) No more than 30 days prior fo the filing of this slipuiation, Respondent has been advised In wrtfing of any
pending Investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulafion, except for criminal investigations.
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{8) ' Payment of D!scipll_'narv Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one oplion oniy):

X until costs are paid In full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the praclice of law unless
relief is obiained per e 284, Rules of Procedure.
O costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:

araship, specia: circumsignces Or oiher good cause per rniie y KUies Of Frocequre

O costs waived In part as set forth in a separate altachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs”
O cosis entirely waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating
circumstances dare required. - '

m M Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(1)

{Q yi State Bar Court case # of prior case O l~0 -~ 641994 , et ;l

(b) ® Date prior discipline effective ‘\Ja\lw\b&(‘ 2\ p 2O0S

(e} P Rules of Professional Conduc State Bar Act violations: RPC 3-1io Q&) }

~10 2 -700 2 -3\0 UDiness

and Professioms Code. section 6063@\)

(d) ﬂ Degree of prior discipline Wﬁ}l{hm\ Pah;l
- SUpPENSIFN .

(=) }i If Respondent has two or more Incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separate attochment entltled “Prior Disclpline.”

See. Page

p ‘ |
@ FaL ™ cempH ust Pmbaﬁm - 2yrs cx.dw.z\ CQ‘OFg ?/ZZ Jt)f-[)

® FAL T cmply with, rule 4sS - l\ir. acrat (. '2'/'7/04)-

(2) O Dishonesly: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching of other viclafions of the State Bar Aci or Rules of Professional Conduct.

3) O Trust Viokation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or properly.

(I:3] ﬁ Ham: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of jusice.
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(5) O Indifference: Respondent demonskrated Indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6) N Lack of Cooperalion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of histher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

{7 O Mulliple/Pattem of Misconduct: Respondents current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonsirales a pattern of misconduct.

{80 O No aggravaling clrcumsiances are invoived.

Additonal aggravating clicumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e}]. Facts supporting mitigating
clrcumstances are required.

(1) O No Prior Disclpline: Respondent has no prlor record of discipline over many years of practfice
coupled with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

{2) O NoHoam: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3] O Candor/Cooperation: Respondent disployed sponfanecus candor and cooperation with the
victims of his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4) O Remorsa: Respondent prompily fook objective steps spontaneously demonstraiing remorse and
recoghnition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of

his/her misconduct.
(55 O Restitullon: Respondent paid § cn
in restitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary,

civil or criminal proceedings.

(63 O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable fo
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(77 O Good Falth: Respondent acted in good fakth.

(8 O Emolional/Physical Difficullies: Af the time of the slipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was direcily responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabiliies were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as lllegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities. :

(¥ O Severe Financial Siress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulted from circumstonces not reasonably foresseable or which were beyond histher
confrol and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Commiitee 10!}6!2000.3Revlsed 12116/2004) Actual Suspansion
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(10) O Fomily Problems: Al the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulfies in hisher
personal lifte which were other than emotional or physical in nature.,

(11) 0O Good Character: Respondent's good character Is aftested fo by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the fuli extent of histher misconduct.

(12} O Rehablilialion: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
tollowed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) ﬁ No mifigating clrcumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

D. Disclpline:

1! ﬁ\ Stayed Suspension:

(@) X Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for & perlod of 3 }I eers

L )i( and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory o the State Bar Court of rehabilitallon and present
fitness to practice and present learning and abilily in the law pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(i)
Standards for Atorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

il ﬂ and until Respondent pays resfifution as set forth In the Financial Conditions form aftached o this
_ stipulation,

ili. §( and unfil Respondent does the following: szss c&“ rtﬁ'h:lu'\'fﬂ'?\ Q.t\& COn, \f',ts

witthy +he fee axbitratiom candlinons
imposed in Supreme Covre .-_aseomqsnsm.
2 X Probation: (s+use B Covre Case nos. 010 | eral,

®) K The above-referenced suspensionis siayed.

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of J;'DUF (_"ﬁ N éaas

which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this mdtter.
(Ses rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.)

{Stiputation form approved by SBC Executive Commiftee 10/1 6{2000&Rev!sed 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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(3) X Actual Suspension:

{a) Respondent must be actually susFended from the practice of law in the State of California fora

periodof__elahteen B moenths

I and untll Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabliifation and
prasent fithess to practice and present leaming ond abllity In the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(H), Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

i. X and unfit Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financlal Conditions form altached to
this stipulation.

-

ili.ﬁ and unill Respondent does 1“he follo!ving: QA ‘h \fc&
with all fee arbitration “conditions agreed-to of imposed

E. Additional Condlfions of Probation: 0 240:Ch €ese-no: SIRIAT (ould Bac

(1) O ifRespondentis actually suspended for two years or more, hefshe must remain actually suspended unfil
he/she proves to the Siate Bar Court his/her rehabliitation, filness fo practice, and leoming and abillity in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c){i}, Standards for Altorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,

2) ‘g( During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the Stale Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

3 ){ Within fen {10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and fo the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“*Office of Probation”), all changes
of Infermation, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by seclion 6002.1 of the Business cind Professions Code.

4) }i{ Within thirty (30) days from the effeclive date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeling with Respondent's assigned probation deputy o discuss these ferms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondeni must rest with
the probation deputy eitherin-person or by felephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
prompily meet with the probation depuly as directed and upon request.

(5) H Respondent must submit wiitten quartetly reporis to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penally of perjury, Respondent musi state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professicnal Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also siate whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her In the State Bar Court and If so, the case number and

- cumrent status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition te all quartetly reports, a final repor, contalning the same information, Is due no earlisr than
fwenty (20] days before the last day of the period of probation and ne later than the last day of
probation.

)] V Respondent must be assigned a probation menitor, Respondent must prompitly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the prebation monitor fo establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reporis as may be raquesied,
in addition fo the quarterly reports required to be submitted fo the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

(4] y Subject fo asserlion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, prompily and truthfully any
inquirles of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating fo whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

[Stipulation fomn approved by SBC Execulive Commitiee 1041 moooskwised 12/16/2004) Actuat Suspension
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(8) Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herain, Respondent muét proiflde to the Office
of Probation safistactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test
given at the end of thot session. '

0 Mo Ethics Schoolrecommended. Reason:

(99 O Respondentmustcomply with all condifions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matterand.
must so declare under penally of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report fo be filed with the
Office of Probation.

(10} ﬂ The following conditions are altached hereto and Incormporated:

O Substance Abuse Conditions O Law Office Management Conditions
[ Medical Conditions X Financid Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

m X Multistate Professional Responsibliity Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Mulfistate Professional Responsibility Examinaiion ("MPRE”), administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, 1o the Office of Probation during the petied of aciual
suspension or within one year, whichever period Is longer. Fallure o poss the MPRE
results In actuai suspension without further hearing untll passage. But see rule 951(b),
Callfornta Rules of Courl, and rule 321(a){1} & (c), Rules of Procedure.

{1 No MPRE recommended. Reason;

(2) Rule 255, Califomnia Rules of Courk  Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule
955, Califomia Rules of Court, and perform the octs specified in subdivisions (o) and (c) of that rule
within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order
in this motter.

{3) O Conditional Rule 955, Callfomia Rules of Court: If Respondent remalns actucily suspended for
20 days of more, he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 955, Califomia Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (¢} of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effeclive dote of the Supreme Courl's Order in this mafter,

{4 O Credit for Inteim Suspension [conviction referral cases onlyl: Respondent will be credited
for the period of his/her inferim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date
of commencement of inferim suspension:

®) 0O Ofther Conditlons:

{Stipulation fom approved by $BC Execulive Committee 1041 6{2000.6Revised 12/16/2004) Acilual Suspension
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In the Matter of Case Number(s):
ot ReBerRx NDBLE 3

03-0-072912-

4 871153

Financlal Conditions

a. Restituflon

0 Respondenl must pay restitution [including the prlncipal amount, plus interest of 10% per annum}
: to the payee(s} listed below. if the Client Security Fund (“CSF") has reimbursed one or more of the
pavea(s] for all or any portion of the principal amouniis) listed below, Respondent must also pay
restitution to CSF of the amount(s) pald plus applicable interest and costs.

Payea Principal Amount interest Accrues From

'. hg:ks mar-hn $\'25' s _ .'."Décﬂ'\hl‘?\;_’w'.l B |

O Respondeni must pay the above-referenced resfitution and provide satlsfactory proof of payment
"~ to the Office of Probation not later than _

b. Instaliment Restitution Payments

O Respondent must pay the above-referenced restitution on the payment schedule set forth below.
Respondent must provide satisfactory proof of payment to the Office of Probation with sach
quarterty probation report, or as otherwise directed by the Office of Probation. No later than 30
days prior to the expiration of the petiod of probation (or period of reproval), Respondent must
make any necessary final payment[s] in order fo complete the payment of restitution, Including
interest, in full,

| Payee/CSF (as applicable)) Minimum Payment Amount Payment Frequency

c. Cllent Funds Certificate

O 1. HRespondent possesses client funds at any time during the period covered by a required
quarierly report, Respondent must file with each required report a cettificate from
Respondent and/or a cerlifled pubfic accountant or other financial professional approved
by the Office of Probation, certifying that:

a. Respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to do business in
the State of California, ot a branch located within the Skate of California, and that
such account is designated as a “Trust Account” or *Ciients’ Funds Account”;

(Finoncial Conditions form cpprovéd by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) ‘7
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In ihe Matter of - c ~ | Case Number(s] ‘ .
John p&b@ﬁ’ Mé/e o @3 0 ogqu_
# 8715 __ ‘ -

b. Respondent has kept and maintained the following:
i. awritten ledger for each client on whose behdif funds are held that sets forth:
1. the name of such client; :
2. the dote, amount and source of all funds received on behaif of such client;
3. the date, amount, payee and purpose of each dlsbursemen% made on behalf of
such client; and, ‘
4. the curment balance for such client.
ii. a writen joumnal for each client frust fund account that sets fonh
1. the name of such account;
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debit cmd credﬂ and,
3. ihecurent balance in such account.
jil. - all bank statements and cancelled checks for each client trust oocouni ond
iv. ‘each monthly reconcifiation (balancing) of (i), (i), and (lli), above, and if there are
any differences between the monthly total balances reflected In ()}, (i), and (i),
- above, the reasons for the differences.

¢. Respondent has maintained a writien joumal of securifies or other properties held for
clients that specifies:
i. - each item of security and property held;
ii. the person on whose behalf the security or property is held,;
jii, the date of recelpt of the securlty or property;
iv. the date of distribution of the security or property; and,
v. the person to whom the security or property was distributed.

2. If Respondent does not possess any client funds, properly or securities during the entire period
~ covered by a report, Respondent must so state under penally of perjury in the report filed with
the Office of Probation for that reporting period. In this circumsiance, Respondent need
not file the accountant's certificate described above.

3. The requirements of this condition are in addifion to those set forth in rule 4-100, Rules of
Professional Conduct. .

d. Client Trust Accounting School

O Within one {1} year of the effective date of the discipline hereln, Respondent must supply to the
Office of Probalion satisfactory proof of altendance at a session of the Ethics School Client Trust
Accounting School, within the same period of time, and passage of the fest given at the end of that
session.

(Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Execufive Commiitee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16//2004.) o 8
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ATTACHMENT TO .
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
IN THE MATTER OF: JOHN ROBERT NOBLE ("Respondent”), #87153
CASE NUMBER: 03-0-03912-RAH
PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was February 23, 2005.
PARTIES ARE BOUND BY THE STIPULATED FACTS:

The parties intend to be and are hereby bound by the stipulated facts contained in this
stipulation. This stipulation as to facts and the facts so stipulated shall independently survive even
if the conclusions of law and/or stipulated disposition set forth herein are rejected or changed in any
manner whatsoever by the Hearing Department or the Review Department of the State Bar Court,
or by the California Supreme Court.

STIPULATION AS TO FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of
the specified statues and/or Rules of Professional Conduct, or has otherwise committed acts of
misconduct warranting discipline: :

STIPULATED FACTS:

On or about October 31, 2001, Charles Martin (“Mr. Martin”) employed Respondent to
represent him in his marriage dissolution matter. The retainer agreement signed by Respondent and
Mr. Martin stated that Mr. Martin hired Respondent, “to prosecute dissolution of marriage to
judgement.” Respondent informed Mr. Martin that he needed $500 to begin work on the case and
then his fees would be $150 per hour.

At that meeting, Mr. Martin paid Respondent $500 in advanced attorney fees.

On or about December 21, 2001, Respondent requested that Mr. Martin pay an additional
$750 in advanced attorney fees. Mr. Martin paid the additional $750 in advanced attorney fees to
Respondent.

On or about March 15, 2002, Respondent filed a Petition for Dissolution of Marriage on
behalf of Mr. Martin with the Orange County Superior Court, case number 02D002623.

Respondent performed no further work on Mr. Martin’s dissolution matter. At no time did
Mr. Martin instruct Respondent to cease work on his dissolution matter.

From January 2003 to August 2003, Mr. Martin contacted Respondent by telephone
numerous times at the telephone number Respondent provided to him to learn the status of his case.
Respondent always responded that he was working on the case, but would not provide any specifics
to Mr. Martin.

Page # Attachment Page 1




From September 2003 to present, Mr. Martin has not been able to contact Respondent, as the
telephone number he had for Respondent has been disconnected and Mr. Martin has not been able
to locate Respondent. Respondent has not contacted Mr. Martin and has not provided Mr. Martin
with any other telephone numbers with which to contact Respondent.

At no time did Respondent inform Mr. Martin that he would do no further work on his
dissolution matter or that Mr. Martin should seek new counsel. At no time did Respondent file a
substitution of attorney or Motion to be Relieved as Counsel in Mr. Martin’s matter.

By failing to perform any additional work on Mr. Martin’s dissolution matter after filing the
Petition for Dissolution of Marriage on March 15, 2002, Respondent effectively withdrew from
representation of Mr. Martin.

Respondent only met with Mr. Martin once regarding the dissolution matter. Each time Mr.
Martin was able to reach Respondent by telephone, Respondent only assured Mr. Martin that he was
working on the matter, and Mr. Martin and Respondent did not discuss the merits of the matter.
Respondent only filed the Petition for Dissolution of Marriage, which was a two page, check-off-
the-box form and there is no evidence that Respondent performed any further services on behalf of
Mr. Martin.

Respondent did not provide the legal services he undertook on behalf of Mr. Martin,
specifically prosecuting the matter to judgement. Respondent did not eamn the total of the advanced
fees paid by Mr. Martin. At no time did Respondent refund any portion of the $1250 paid to him
in advance by Mr. Martin. Respondent did not perform legal services to justify his retention of the
$1250 paid to him by Mr. Martin,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

By failing to prosecute Mr. Martin’s dissolution matter to judgement, as described above,
Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failing to perform legal services with
competence, in wilful violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

By failing to adequately respond to Mr. Martin’s telephone calls and failing to provide a
telephone number where Mr. Martin could reach him after his telephone number was disconnected,
Respondent failed to respond to Mr. Martin’s reasonable status inquiries, in wilful violation of
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m),

By not informing Mr. Martin that he would do no further work on his dissolution matter, or
of his intent to withdraw from employment, Respondent failed, upon termination of employment,
to take reasonable steps to avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to his client, in wilful violation
of the Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2).

By failing to refund to Mr. Martin any portion of the $1250 in advanced fees, which
Respondent had not earned, Respondent wilfully failed to refund unearned fees, in wilful violation
of the Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE:

Standards 1.2,1.3,1.4,1.5,1.6, 1.7, 2.4, 2.6 and 2.10 of the Standards of Attormey Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, Title IV, of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California.

|0
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~ Standard 1.4{c)(ii) states that “Normally, actual suspensions imposed for a two (2) year or
greater period shall require proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of the member’s rehabilitation,
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law before the member shall
be relieved of the actual suspension.”

Respondent has been on continuous actual suspension since November 21, 2003, and this will
be his fourth imposition of discipline since that date. He should be required to make the showing set
forth in Standard 1.4(c)(ii).

Standard 1.7(b) states that where a member has a record of two prior disciplinary matters the
member shall be disbarred in the next disciplinary matter, unless “the most compelling mitigating
circumstances clearly predominate.”

1. Respondent was disciplined effective November 21, 2003, in State Bar Case Nos. 01-O-
04199, et al,, for several client matters in which he essentially committed the same misconduct
as issue here, violations of rules 3-110(A), 3-700(D)(2), 3-700(A)(2), 1-310, and section
6068(m). His discipline included nine months actual suspension.

2. Respondent was again disciplined effective August 22, 2004, in State Bar Case No. 04-PM-
10338, for failing to comply with several conditions of probation imposed by the November
22,2003 Supreme Court disciplinary order. Discipline included two years actual suspension.

3. Respondent was disciplined a third time effective December 17, 2004, in State Bar Case No.
04-N-10022, for his failure to comply with rule 955 imposed by the July 23, 2004 Supreme
Court disciplinary order. He was placed on actual suspension for one year.

Standard 2.4(a) states that where a member is culpable of a pattern of wilfully failing to
perform services demonstrating the member’s abandonment of the causes in which he was retained
shall result in disbarment.

Respondent’s abandonment in this matter is a part of his pattern of abandonment shown in the
several client matters for which he was disciplined November 21, 2003, in State Bar Case Nos.
01-0-04199, et al.

Standard 2.6 states that where a member is culpable of a violation of Business and Professions
Code section 6068 shall result in disbarment or suspension depending on the gravity of harm to the
victim, with due regard to the purposes of imposing discipline set forth in standard 1.3.

Nizinski v. State Bar (1975) 14 Cal.3d 587. Abandonment and failure to return uncarned fee;
second count for abandonment and misrepresentation re status of case. Attorney was admitted to bar
over ten years and had a prior discipline for abandonment and misrepresentation. Two years actual
suspension and until restitution made.

Alberton v. State Bar (1984) 37 Cal.3d 1. Failed to diligently or competently perform for a
client and failed to keep client funds in trust. Record of two prior disciplines for similar misconduct.
One year actual suspension, five years stayed suspension.

Conroy v. State Bar (1991) 53 Cal.3d 495. Failure to perform, failure to keep client informed
of status of case and misrepresentation of facts concerning status of case to the client, Attorney failed
to execute a substitution of attorney form when fired and failed to cooperate with the successor
attorney. Two priors and failed to participate in disciplinary proceedings. One year actual suspension
following hearing after defauit.

o
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In the Matter of Case numberls):
JOHN ROBERT NOBLE . 03-0-03912; 05-N-00452 (Inv.)

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and thelr counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the ferms and conditions of this Sfipulcﬂon Re Fc:cts.
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

M_,Bo .:2005/ John Robert Noble

Date Respondett ¥ signalure Pirt name

Pt nome

Dola Fespondents Counsel's signature

Charles A. Murray

Printnome

{Sfipulction fomn approved by SBC Execulive Committes 10/14/2000, Revised 12/14/2004) Actual Suspension
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In the Matter of Case number(s):
JOHN ROBERT NOBLE 03-0-03912; 05-N-00452 (Inv.)
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requesied dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

lﬂ The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Cour.

O The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE 18 RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

(1 All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion fo withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after flle date. (See rule 953(q),
California Rules of Court.)

1b1ls

Date /7 7 Judgé of the State Bar Court

{Stipulation form appraved by $BC Executive Commitfee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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By

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I'am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on April 28, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following documeni(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed April 28, 2005

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, wﬁh postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JOHN ROBERT NOBLE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

2 LOCUST

IRVINE, CA 92604

[X] Dby interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

Charles Murray, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on April
28, 2005.

A

Milagrédel R. Salineron
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

e

Certificate of Service.wpt




